because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to risk of changes in foreign exchange rates

relates primarily to the operating activities (when revenue or expense are denominated in a differen t currency from

the functional currencies of the subsidiaries), carrying values of assets and liabilities in Canadian Dollars, Euros,

Moroccan Dirhams and Indian rupees and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The Group hedges part of its net exposure to fluctuations on the translation into AED of its foreign operations by

holding certain borrowings in foreign currencies, primarily in Euros.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Euro, GBP, CAD, and

Moroccan Dirham exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity (due to changes in foreign

currency translation reserve). The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not

material.
 Increase/ decrease

 in Euro, GBP, Effect on
 Moroccan Dirham, profit Effect on

 Indian rupees, before tax equity

 and CAD rates AED million AED million

2021 +5% (115) (84)

 -5% 115 84

2020 +5% (81) 20

 -5% 81 (20)

The movement in equity arises from changes in Euro borrowings in the hedge of net investments in the Netherlands.

These movements will partly offset the translation of the Netherland’s operations net assets into AED.

86

Abu Dhabi National Energy Company PJSC (“TAQA”)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2021

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES continued

(iii) Commodity price risk

TAQA GEN X LLC, a subsidiary of TAQA is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating

activities require the ongoing purchase of gas and sale of electricity. Due to volatility in the prices of these